Case
Mr A

age
24

Income
Employment Support Allowance
DLA Care {middle rate)

TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT
Threshold
Availabhle balance

Cost of services to FC
Care at Home (5 hrs @ £14.95ph)
Day Care (2 days at £80)

TOTAL

Possible Charge
Care at Home (5 hrs @ £9ph)
Day Care (2 days at £80}
TOTAL

Actual Charge
Combination of C@H & Daycare

TOTAL
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91.40
47.80

139.20
109.00
30.20

74.75
160.00
234,75

45.00
160.00
205.00

restricted to “cap” of £23.80

23.90

Care at Home charge restricted to "capped maximum charge®. Total
charge will still [eave service user with income above the "threshold”




Case
Mrs B

age
59

Income

Income Support £ 89.45
DLA Care (middle rate) £ 47.80
BLA Mobility {high rate) disregarded
TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT £ 137.25
Charge Threshold £ 109.00
Available balance £ 28.25

Cost of services to FC

Care at Home (3 hrs @ £14.95h) £ 44.85
Shopping £ 10.00
Community Alarm service £ 4.16
£

TOTAL 59.01

Possible Charge

Care at Home (3 hrs @ £9ph) £ 27.00
Shopping £ 5.00
Community Alarm service £ 3.00

TOTAL £ 35.00

Actual Charge

Care at Home (3 hrs @ £9ph}
Shopping restricted to "cap” of £23.80

Community Alarm service
TOTAL Restriced to "available balance" of £23.90

Combination charge restricted to “capped maximum charge".




Case
MrC

age
21

Income

Pension Credit

State Pension

Attendance Allowance high rate
TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT
Charge Threshold

Available balance

Cost of services fo FC
1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care
Shopping
Community Alarm service
TOTAL

Possible Charge
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge)
Personal Care element non-chargeable
Shopping
Community Alarm service

TOTAL

Actual Charge
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge)
Shopping
Community Alarm service
TOTAL
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34.44
98.16
71.40
204.00
155.00
49.00

104.65
10.00
4.16
118.81

5.00
5.00
3.00
43.00

5.00
5.00
3.00
13.00

Total charge £13.00 maximium capped weekly rate. Total charge is still below

"available balance" therefore leaving service user with income above the

"threshold*




Case
Mrs D

age
70

Income

State Pension £ 115.00
AA low rate £ 47.80
TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT £ 162.80
Charge Threshold £ 155.00
Available balance £ 7.80

Gost of services to FC
Thr x 7 days C@H including dom care 104.65

£
Shopping £ 10,00
Community Alarm service £ 4.16
£

TOTAL 118.81

Possibie Charge
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge)

Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00
Shopping £ 5.00
Community Alarm service £ 3.00

TOTAL £ 13.00

Actual Charge
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) restricted to "avaifable balance" of

Shopping
Community Alarm service £7.80

TOTAL £ 7.80

Total charge of £7.80 for. Restricted charge relevant to ensure that service
user left with Income above the "threshold"




