Case	age	Income		
Mr A	24	Employment Support Allowance	£	91.40
		DLA Care (middle rate)	£	47.80
		TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT	£	139.20
		Threshold	£	109.00
		Available balance	£	30.20
		Cost of services to FC		
		Care at Home (5 hrs @ £14.95ph)	£	74.75
		Day Care (2 days at £80)	£	160.00
		TOTAL	£	234.75
		Possible Charge		
		Care at Home (5 hrs @ £9ph)	£	45.00
		Day Care (2 days at £80)	£	160.00
		TOTAL		205.00
		Actual Charge		
		Combination of C@H & Daycare		restricted to "cap" of £23.90
		TOTAL	£	23.90

Care at Home charge restricted to "capped maximum charge". Total charge will still leave service user with income above the "threshold"

Case	age	Income		
Mrs B	59	Income Support	£	89.45
		DLA Care (middle rate)	£	47.80
		DLA Mobility (high rate)		disregarded
		TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT	£	137.25
		Charge Threshold	£	109.00
		Available balance	£	28.25
		Cost of services to FC		
		Care at Home (3 hrs @ £14.95h)	£	44.85
		Shopping	£	10.00
		Community Alarm service	£	4.16
		TOTAL	£	59.01
		Possible Charge		
		Care at Home (3 hrs @ £9ph)	£	27.00
		Shopping	£	5.00
		Community Alarm service	£	3.00
		TOTAL	£	35.00

Actual Charge Care at Home (3 hrs @ £9ph)

Shopping Community Alarm service restricted to "cap" of £23.90

TOTAL Restriced to "available balance" of £23.90

Combination charge restricted to "capped maximum charge".

Mr C 91 Pension Credit £ 34.44 State Pension £ 98.16 Attendance Allowance high rate £ 71.40 TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT £ 204.00 Charge Threshold £ 155.00 Available balance £ 49.00 Cost of services to FC 1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00	Case	age	Income		
State Pension £ 98.16 Attendance Allowance high rate £ 71.40 TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT £ 204.00 Charge Threshold £ 155.00 Available balance £ 49.00 Cost of services to FC 1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00	Mr C	-	Pension Credit	£	34.44
Charge Threshold £ 155.00 Available balance £ 49.00 Cost of services to FC 1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			State Pension		98.16
Charge Threshold £ 155.00 Available balance £ 49.00 Cost of services to FC 1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Attendance Allowance high rate	£	71.40
Cost of services to FC Thr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT	£	204.00
Cost of services to FC 1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Charge Threshold	£	155.00
1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care £ 104.65 Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Community Alarm service £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Available balance	£	49.00
Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Cost of services to FC		
Shopping £ 10.00 Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care	£	104.65
Community Alarm service £ 4.16 TOTAL £ 118.81 Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00				£	10.00
Possible Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Community Alarm service	£	4.16
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			TOTAL	£	118.81
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Possible Charge		
Personal Care element non-chargeable £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00 TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			_		
TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00				£	5.00
TOTAL £ 13.00 Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Shopping	£	5.00
Actual Charge Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Community Alarm service	£	3.00
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			TOTAL	£	13.00
Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge) £ 5.00 Shopping £ 5.00 Community Alarm service £ 3.00			Actual Charge		
Community Alarm service £ 3.00			-	£	5.00
Community Alarm service £ 3.00				£	5.00
			Community Alarm service	£	3.00
			TOTAL	£	13.00

Total charge £13.00 maximium capped weekly rate. Total charge is still below "available balance" therefore leaving service user with income above the "threshold"

age	Income					
70	State Pension		£	115.00		
	AA low rate		£	47.80		
	TOTAL INCOME IN PAYMENT		£	162.80		
	Charge Threshold		£	155.00		
	Available balance		£	7.80		
	Cost of services to FC					
	1hr x 7 days C@H including dom care		£	104.65		
	Shopping		£	10.00		
	Community Alarm service		£	4.16		
		TOTAL	£	118.81		
	Possible Charge					
	Domestic only Home Care (flat rate charge)					
	Personal Care element non-chargeable)	£	5.00		
	Shopping		£	5.00		
	Community Alarm service		£	3.00		
		TOTAL	£	13.00		
	Actual Charge					
	Domestic only Home Care (flat rate cha Shopping Community Alarm service	restricted to "available balance" of £7.80				

Case

Mrs D

Total charge of £7.80 for. Restricted charge relevant to ensure that service user left with income above the "threshold" $\frac{1}{2}$

TOTAL £

7.80